

Nikita

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.380 Of 2024

Kanchan Gajanan Patil and Ors. ... Petitioners

V/s.

Kamlabai Atmaram Patil Since Deceased
Thr. LRs and Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Jayesh Joshi, for the Petitioner.

Mr. R.S. Pawar, AGP for the State-Respondent.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : JANUARY 23, 2024

P.C.:

- 1.** According to learned counsel for the petitioners, delay of more than 39 years has been condoned without giving opportunity of hearing to the petitioners and without recording satisfaction of sufficient cause.
- 2.** Hence, issue notice for final disposal to respondent No.1 and 7 to 19, returnable on **5th March 2024**.
- 3.** In addition to Court's notice, learned counsel for the petitioners is at liberty to serve the respondents privately.
- 4.** Until further orders, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (c).

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)